

23-600

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SUSAN GIORDANO, ANGELENE HAYES, YING-LIANG WANG, ANJA BEACHUM, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAKS & COMPANY LLC, SAKS INCORPORATED, SAKS FIFTH AVENUE LLC,
LOUIS VUITTON USA INC., LORO PIANA & C. INC., GUCCI AMERICA, INC.,
PRADA USA CORP., BRUNELLO CUCINELLI USA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

FENDI NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York,
No. 1:20-cv-00833-MKB-CLP (Hon. Margo K. Brodie)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Tyler S. Badgley
Kevin R. Palmer
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
tbadgley@uschamber.com

Lauren Willard
Counsel of Record
John S. Playforth
Caleb Ellis
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000
lwillard@cov.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine is Not an Affirmative Defense That Defendants Must Establish on the Face of Plaintiffs’ Complaint.	7
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden to Plead Facts Indicating That a Challenged Restraint Is Unreasonable.	7
B. The DOJ Offers No Basis for Its Novel Proposed Treatment of the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine As an Affirmative Defense.	11
II. The Ancillary Restraints Doctrine Does Not Require a Threshold Least-Restrictive-Means Inquiry.	14
A. Precedent Consistently Rejects Application of Least Restrictive Means Analysis As Part of the Ancillary Restraints Doctrine.....	14
B. The DOJ’s Proposed Approach Would Lead to Doctrinal Duplication and Confusion.....	19
III. Adoption of the DOJ’s Proposed Rule Would Automatically Send Antitrust Claims Into Expensive Discovery, Create Coercive Settlement Pressure, and Deter Procompetitive Collaborations.....	21
A. The DOJ’s Proposed Test Would Subject Nearly All Joint Ventures to Expensive Discovery and Coercive Settlement Pressure.	22
B. The DOJ’s Proposed Test Would Chill Procompetitive Collaboration.	25

C. By Shifting the Burden of Proving Ancillarity to Defendants, the DOJ Would Prevent Courts From Screening Plainly Unmeritorious Claims.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 1 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Ent. Props. Tr.</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	10
<i>Flash Elecs., Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Frame-Wilson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	9

Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)13

Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC,
2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....8

Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., LLC,
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)8

Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)26

In re HIV Antitrust Litig.,
2023 WL 3088218 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2023)9, 18

In re Int. Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
261 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)9

Kelsey K. v. NFL Enters. LLC,
2017 WL 3115169 (N.D. Cal. 2017)9

Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....3, 4, 16, 26

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)*passim*

Mayor & City Council of Balt., Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)23

Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.,
922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)*passim*

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....3, 4, 19, 27

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....14, 18

Nat’l Mkt. Share, Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank,
392 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004)12

Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....3

Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,
472 U.S. 284 (1985).....11

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....3, 20, 27

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)12

Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)17, 18

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18

SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Tippins,
31 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2022)8

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....3

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004).....8

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006).....*passim*

TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.,
964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992)7, 8

United States v. Aiyer,
33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)13

Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Munich Reinsurance Am., Inc.,
7 F.4th 50 (2d Cir. 2021)12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15.....23

Other Authorities

David F. Herr, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30 (4th ed., updated May 2022)	23
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Contribution, Claim Reduction, and Individual Treble Damage Responsibility: Which Path to Reform of Antitrust Remedies?</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1277 (1987).....	24
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The Private Antitrust Remedy: Lessons from the American Experience</i> , 41 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 629 (2010).....	23, 24
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> , 70 Fla. L. Rev. 81 (2018).....	12
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed., 2020 Supp.)	18, 20
